Employees may contribute up to five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) in a dependent flexible 

spending account and up to five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) in a medical flexible spending 

account.  Effective January 1, 2013, employees may contribute up to two thousand five-hundred 

dollars ($2,500.00), or as adjusted by Federal law, in a medical flexible spending account.  The 

minimum that may be contributed to either account is ten dollars ($10.00) per pay period for the 

2000 Plan Year. 

N. The County shall contribute one hundred percent (100%) of the monthly premium for County

[...]

sixty (360) hours limit at the end of a leave year will automatically convert to new sick leave.  The 

Police Pension Plan shall be amended to provide that new sick leave converted from annual leave 

under this subparagraph, up to a combined total for each officer of one thousand forty (1,040) 

hours of annual leave and this new sick leave, may be used to purchase pension credit at the rate of 

forty (40) hours for each month of pension credit. 

D. Between November 1 and November 15 of each calendar year eligible officers shall be

[...]

stolen through no fault of an officer will be made pursuant to the County Code and Departmental 

policy. 

E. Required Equipment.  The Department will provide any equipment it requires an employee to 

use because of an assignment to a special unit or position. 

ARTICLE 8 -- CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 

A. A clothing allowance of one thousand seven hundred dollars ($1,700.00) shall be disbursed 

effective beginning in Fiscal Year 2023.  The disbursements shall be split into two (2) equal 

installments, the first installment to be paid in July of each year, and the second installment to be 

paid in January of each year.

[...]

In addition, an officer assigned as an aviation instructor will receive an 

additional one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) per year as an additional TEC pay.  All TEC pays shall 

be paid at the same time the clothing allowance is paid. 

The County will pay breathalyzer and voice stress operators three hundred twenty-five dollars 

($325.00) effective Fiscal Year 2007. 

The County, with the participation of the F.O.P., but no later than September 30, 2001, will 

develop testing procedures to measure an officer's conversational proficiency in selected languages 

other than English.  An officer who passes such test will be certified as an interpreter in the 

language tested and will be assigned to interpret that language as part of his/her job duties.  

Officers will receive a lump sum payment of one thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300.00) per 

year within thirty (30) days following their certification, and thereafter at the same time the 

clothing allowance is paid.  Effective in Fiscal Year 2007, this payment shall be one thousand four 

hundred dollars ($1,400.00).  Failure to pass a qualifying language examination will not be subject 

to the grievance and arbitration process herein.  The County shall offer the required test(s) at least 

once per fiscal year, and every new employee must be given an opportunity to take the required

[...]

benefit that can be provided each eligible retiree from the post-retirement increase fund,  

determined pursuant to paragraph 1, provided: 

(a) Each eligible retiree will receive an identical dollar amount increase. 

(b) Effective January 1, 2003, the maximum increase in Cost of Living for Retirees 

shall not exceed one hundred thirty-five dollars ($135.00) per month. 

(c) Effective January 1, 2019, the minimum increase provided shall be not less than 

forty-five dollars ($45.00) per month. 

4. Any amount in the "post-retirement increase fund" described in paragraph (1) in excess  

of the amount necessary to fund the maximum permanent retirement increase described in